
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

YAMADA AND SONS ROCK QUARRY 

APPENDIX la 

Comments in Response to Early Pre-Consultation 

Note: Early consultation was conducted twice, once on April 19, 2019, for the original 14.99-
acre proposal, and again on July 23, 2019, when the area of interest was increased to 51.92 acres. 
Both consultation letters are included in this appendix, along with the responses that were 
submitted for each. Subsequently, the proposed size was reduced to 37.882 acres, all within the 
51.92-acre footprint, which did not trigger the need for further consultation. 
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geometrician 
ASSOCIATES. LLC 

integrating geographit science and planning 

phone: (808) 969-7090 PO Box 396 Hilo H.ami'i 96721 rterry@hawaii.rr.com 

Aprilol8,2019 

Dear Neighboring Property Owner or Agency/Organization Official: 

Subjed: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada and Sons, 
Inc. License on State Land r or Quarrying Purposes, South Hilo District, 
Island of Hawai•i, TMK 2-1-013:002 (por.) 

I have been contracted by Yamada and Sons, Inc. (Yamada & Sons), to prepare an Environmental 
Assessment (EA) in compliance with Chapter 343, Hawai•i Revised Statutes. Yamada & Sons 
proposes to acquire a license lo develop a 14.99-acre portion of a State property for use as a rock 
quarry. The project site is adjacent to existing quarries and is presently vacant and undeveloped. 
Yamada & Sons requires a new quarry because their existing quarry will soon exhaust its supply of 
adequate quality material. The quarry would allow the manufacture of engineered products, including 
base course and components of hot mix aspha1t and concrete, that are necessary for the construction of 
a wide variety of Hawai 'i County projects, both public and private. Yamada & Sons would acquire a 
license with the Department of Land and Natural Resources for use of the site and would pay royalties 
to the State for materials extracted from the quarry. The proposed quarrying activiti� would be 
identical in nature to the ongoing quarrying activities located on adjacent parcels; rock would be 
excavated with heavy equipment when possible, and when impenetrable rock is encountered, drilling 
and blasting would be performed. Excavated rock would either be stockpiled -On-site or ten1oved and 
trucked off-site to Yamada & Sons' quarry baseyard located off of Railroad A venue for 
crushing/processing and sale. No crushing or sales will be done at the new rock quarry. They 
anticipate that about 25,000 tons of materis1l would be extracted per month, and with the excavation 
reaching a maximum depth of about 80 feet, the quarry is expected to have an active lifetime of 
roughly ten years or more, 

An EA is necessary because the property is State land and a licet1se for quarrying purposes is not an 
exempt action under the State's EIS rules at Hawai'i Administrative Rules 11-200-8. Once complete, 
the EA will accompany the application for the quarry license. The areas of investigation in the EA will 
include but not be limited to the following: water quality assurance; wastewater treatment; flora, fauna, 
and ecosystems; traffic impacts; geology, soils, and hazards; flooding and drainage impacts; social, 
cultura1 and community impa.cts; and historic sites. This letter is to share infonnation about the project 
and request your input on site conditions, issues that you wish to be addressed in the EA, and any other 
concerns you may have. 

Please contact me at 808-969-7090 or by email at rterry@hawaii.rr.com if you b.ave any questions or 
require clarification. Kindly indicate whether you wish to receive notke of the availability of the Draft 
EA when it is completed. 
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Sincerely, 

Ron Terry, Principal 
Geometrician Associates 

VICfNITY MAP 
Not to Scoff!! 
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Harry Kim Paul K. Ferreira 
Ma)'<>r Police O,it/ 

Kenneth Bugado Jr. 
�puty Polite C/aief 

County of Hawai'i 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

349 K.apiolani S1rec1 • Hilo, Hawari 96720-3998 
(808) 935.3; II • Fax(808) 961·8865 

April 25, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry, Principal 
Geometrician Associates, LLC 
P.n0. Box 396n
Hilo, HI 96721n

Dear Mr. Terry: 

SUBJECT: EARLY CONSULTATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR 
YAMADA ANO SONS, INC. LICENSE ON STATE LAND FOR 
QUARRYING PURPOSES, SOUTH HILO DISTRICT, ISLAND OF 
HAWAII; TMK 2-1-013:002 (POR.) 

Staff, upon reviewing the provided documents, does not anticipate any significant 
impact to traffic and/or other public safety concerns. 

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to comment. We will not be requesting a copy 
of the assessment once completed. 

If you have any questions, please contact Captain Kenneth Quiocho, South Hilo Patrol, 
a� (808)961-2214 or via email at Kenneth.guioi:-hol@.hay,.,aiirou'lty gov. 

Sincerely. 

MIT EL K. KANEHAILUA J . 
ASS STANT POLICE CHIEF 
ARE I OPERATIONS BUREAU 

KQ:lli/1 �H00460 

110"Hawai'i County is an Equal Opportunity Providff and Employer" 
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JOSJiGREEN 
ITG0\1-.Rl<OI< 

sr.-11-0I-UAWAII 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS 

J>_O_BO)( 1119 
HDNDWLU. HAWAJI 96!lOS 

May 15, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry 
Geometrician Associates, LLC 
PO Box 396 
Hilo, Hawai•i 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

Subject: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada and Sons, Inc .. 
License on State Land for Quarrying Purposes, South Hilo District, TMK 2-1 • 
003:002 (portion) 

The Department of Hawaiian Home Lands acknowledges receiving the request for comments on 
the above-cited project. After reviewing the provided material, this project is located adjacenc to DHHL' s 
land holdings in Pana•ewa on Hawai'i Island. DHHL lands are located to the north east, east, south, and 
west of the parcel where this project is proposed. We have the following comments. 

Based on the limited information provided, and the proje.cts close proximity to DHHL's Pana'ewa 
Homesteads. there is a concern that quarry activities could impact ait and noise quality. These should be 
included in the EA. Addhiooal1y, DHHL would like the EA to discuss how the proposed quarry activities 
compare to the current and historic levels of activity at the existing quarry. 

As Yamada and Sons develops their environmental impact assessment documentation, it is important that 
DHHL's beneficiaries are informed of potential impacts. proposed mitigations, and evaluation of 
alternatives to the location and scope proposed. DHHL and homestead associations located in Pana'ewa 
should be included in future consultation conducted regarding this project. A state-wide list of DHHL 
homesteads is located at https://dhhl.hawaii.gov/homestead-associations/. In addition, DHHL encourages 
Yamada and Sons and its agents to consult with (N)native Hawaiian organizations when preparing 
environmental assessments in order to better assess potential impacts to cultural and natural resources, 
access and other rights of Native Hawaiians. 

Mahalo for the opponunity 10 provide comments. If you have any questions, please contact Malia 
Cox, at 620-9485 or via email at malia.m.cox@hawaii.gov. 

Aloha, 

William J. Aila Jr., Acting Chairman 
Hawaiian Homes Commission 
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OAVIOY_f� JADE: T. BVTAY 

GO\lf.RNOR DIRECT� 

o.,uey Directer• 

1.Yl't'IA$ AAAKl·REGAN 

OEREXJ CHOW 

ROSS M HIGASHI 

EDWIN H SNIFFEN 

STATE OF HAWAII tt,i REPLY REFER TO: 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIR0399 

869 PUNCHBOWL STREET STP8.2672 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-5097 

May 22, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry 
Principal 
Geometrician Associates, LLC 
PO Box 396 
Hilo, Hawaii 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

Subje�t: Yamada and Sons, Inc Quarry 
Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment 
Hilo, Hawaii 
TMK: (3) 2-J-0 I 3 :002 (por.) 

The State of Hawaii Department of Transportation (DOT) understands that Yamada and Sons, 
Inc. is proposing to acquire a license to develop a 14.99-acre portion of State property for use as 
a rock quarry. DOT's comments on the proposed project are as follows: 

Airports Division (DOT-A) 

I.n The proposed quarry site is approximately 1.75 miles from the Runway 8/26 centerline atn
Hilo International Airport (ITO). The site is next to an existing quarry operation andn
does not underlie any approach or departure flight tracks. All projects with.in 5 milesn
from State of Hawaii airports are advised to read the Technical Assistance Memorandumn
(TAM) for guidance with development and activities that may require further review andn
permits. The TAM can l:le viewed at this link:n
http://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/opldocs/T AM-FAA-DOT-Airports_ 08-01-20 J 6.pdfn

The TAM provides a comprehensive list of Federal Aviation Administration advisoryn
circulars and DOT guidance and requirements for development s  close to airports.n

2.n DOT-A recommends that the project be coordinated with Hawaii Airports Districtn
Assistant Manager, Mr. Steven Santiago at ITO to ensure compliance with existingn
regulations.n
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Mr. Ron Terry STP 8.2672 
May 22, 2019 
Page2 

Highways Division 

1.i The proposed action is not anticipated to have a significant impact to State highways.i

2.i The Highways Division, Hawaii District Engineer may require mitigation for issuesi
arising from the operation of the quarry or conveyance of material to the baseyard at noi
cost to the State.i

If there are any questions, please contact Mr. Blayne Nikaido of the Statewide Transportation 
Planning Office at (808) 831-7979 or via email at blayne.h.nikaido@hawaii.gov. 

Sincerely, 

for JADE T. BUTAY 
Director of Transportation 
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IIANAGUlf.l"ff 

STATE OF HAWAIJ 
DEPARTMENT OF Lf\ND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

LANDDMSION 

POST OFFICE BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

May 24, 2019 

Geometrician Associates, LLC 
Attention: Mr. Ron Terry via email: rterry@hawaii.rr.com 
P.O. Box 396 
Hilo, Hawaii 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

SUBJECT: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Proposed Rock 
Quarry located at Waiakea, South Hilo District, Island of Hawaii; 
TMK: (3) 2·1·013:002 (por.) on behalf of Yamada & Sons, fnc. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject matter. The Land 
Division of the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNA) distributed or made 
available a copy of your request pertaining to the subject matter to DLNR's Divisions for their 
review and comments. 

At this time, enclosed are comments from the (a) Engineering Division. (b) Commission 
on Water Resource Management, and (c) Land Division - Hawaii District on the subject matter. 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Darlene Nakamura at {808) 587-
0417 or email: darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

ff 
Russell Y. Tsuji 
land Administrator 

Enclosures 
cc: Central Files 
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S�-U.INF D. c..-�f­
CN,.IRPF.RS0.'4 

IIOAnl> OFI..U.'O AM> NATURA I. Rl!SOURCl!ll 
COMMISSION ON WATFII IUISOUIICE 

MANfCF.MENT 

April 25, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

TO. DLNR Agencies: 
_Div. of Aquatic Resources 
_Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation 
.XEngineering Division 
_Div. of Forestry & Wildlife 
_Div. of State Parks 
.K_Commission on Water Resource Management 
_Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands 
JLLand Division - Hawaii District 
.XHistoric Preservation 

FRoM� \') Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator /Y 
SUBJECT: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Proposed Rock Quarry 
LOCATION: Waiakea, South Hilo District. Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 {por.) 
APPLICANT: Geometrician Associates, LLC on behalf of Yamada & Sons, Inc. 

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced 
subject matter. Please submit comments by May 2.0, 2019. 

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. 
If you have any questions about this request, please contact Darlene Nakamura at 587-0417 or 
by email at darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you.

I 

( ) We have no objections. 
( ) We have no comments. 
( } C<immonts aro attac

Signed: _ _,4:,,{..,..A.�...;·__,,.d_..,.._____
Carty S. Cha�V. Chief Engineer 

Print Name: __. --.-----------

Date: //
I f 

Attachments 
cc: Central Files 
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

LO/Russell Y. Tsuji 
Ref: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Proposed Rock 

Quarry 
Location: Waiakea, South Hilo District, Island of Hawaii 
TMK(s): (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.) 
Applicant: Geometrician Associates, LLC on behalf of Yamada & Sons, Inc. 

COMMENTS 

The rules and regulations of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFJP). Title 44 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations ( 44CFR), aTe in effect when development falls within a 
Special Flood Hazard Area (high risk areas). State projects are required to comply witha
44CFR regulations as stipulated in Section 60.12. Be advised that 44CFR reflects the 
minimum standards as set forth by the NFIP. Local community flood ordinances may 
stipulate higher standards that can be more restrictive and would take precedence over thea
minimum NFIP standards.N

The owner of the project property and/or their representative is responsible to research 
the Flood Hazard Zone designation for the project. Flood Hazard Zones are designateda
on FEMA's Flood Jnsurance Rate Maps (FIRM), which can be viewed on our Flood 
Hazard Assessment Tool (FHAT) (http://gis.hawaiinfip.org/FHAT).a

If there are questions regarding the local flood ordinances, please contact the applicablea
County NFJP coordinating agency bdow: 

oN Oahu: City and County ofHonolulu, Department of Planning and PetminingN
(808)a768-8098.a

oa Hawaii Jsland: Countyof Hawaii, Department of Public Works (808) 961-8327.a

oa Maui/Molokai/Lanai County of Maui, Depa11ment of Planning (�O&) 270-7253.a

oa Kauai: County of Kauai, Depa1imentof Public Works (808) 241-4846.a

1

Signed: _____,___,......_._.,,,�...,,!__,._______a
CARTY S CHA <J, CHIEF ENGINEER 

Date:a

116 

http://gis.hawaiinfip.org/FHAT


-,.,-�-

--

� 

tli7.4N0."1 '1_ ('.l.�I, 
a-&.\IRft;PSON

011.\IDY.IGE BOAlltl Of' LAND AM> NATlfflALll1'SOl°IIC£S
GO'f£ANOA OfHAWAII CO'IUISSIO� ON WATSI\ R£SOURC2 

MAll4CE�fl£NT 

STATE OF HAWAII 
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- ,: : .,. '": � :-·t:r•\-., 
r:> MEMORANDUM �... J.-�-
(°',I �cc-�01� :;i,..::z..c, 

t;):�TO: DlNR Agencies: U) p·1
.. -...�_Div. of Aquatic Resources u, �41"'1

_Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation ..... x::o .....
_KEngineering Division 
_Div. of Forestry & Wildlife 
_Div. of State Parks 
..X,Commission on Water Resource Management
_Ottice of Conservation & Coastal Lands 
..X,Land Division - Hawaii District 
.X.Historic Preservation 

tROM: Russell Y. Tsuji, Land A�ministrator � 
SUBJECT: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Proposed Rock Quarry
LOCATION: Waiakea, South Hilo District, Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.)
APPLICANT: Geometrician Associates, LLC on behalf of Yamada & Sons, Inc. 

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced 
subject matter. Please submit comments by May 20, 2019. 

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. 
If you have any questions about this request, please contact Darlene Nakamura at 587-0417 or 
by email at darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

◄ 

( ) We have no objections. 
( ) We have no comments. 
( x) Comments are attached.n

Signed: Isl H. Kaleo Manuel 

Print Name: Deputy Director 

Date: May 2, 2019 

Attachments 
cc: Central Files 

FILE ID: 1,-f?P · 5t41 ·., J 
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suz...NNE n CASE--· 
BRUCE S. AAIDERSON. Pli.O, 

WI� D. 8Al,R)UR, JR 
l<AM- BEAl,IER, PH D. 

MCI-IAEI. Q. liUCK 
teL J. ttN«Wi$ 
PAUi, J. MEYER 

Y KM.EOIMNUEL 
STATE OF HAWAII ....,..,..,._ 

DEP�TMENT OF LAND AHD NATURAL Re50URCES 

COMMISSION ON WATER RE50UftCE MANAGEM!NT 
PO IOX621 

K>NOWW. HAWAII 981Ut 

May 2, 2019 
REF: RFD,5098.8 

TO: Mr. Rueseb Tsuji, Admini$lrator 
Land Division 

FROM: M.eKaleo Manuel, Oeputy Director �e
Commiesion on Water Resource Management 

SUBJECT: Early Consultation for Environmental Auessment for Proposed Rock Quar,y 

FILE NO.: RFD.5098.8 
TMK NO.: (3)e2-1-013:002 (por.)e

Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject document. The Commission on Water R.souree 
Management (CWRM) is the agency responsible for administering the State Watar Code (Code). Under the Code, all 
waters of ffle Stale are held In trust for the benefit o f  the citizeos of !he State, thererore all water use ls subject to 
le9ally protected water right$. CWRM strongly promotes the efficient use of Hawaii's water resources through 
conservation measures and appropriate resource management For more infonnation, please refer to the State 
Water Code. Chapter 174C, Hawaii ReVised Statutes, and HNaii Administrative Rules, Chapters 13-167 to 13-171. 
Thes& doeuments are available via th& Internet at http;J/dlnr,hawaij goy/ewrm. 

Our comments related to water resources are checked off below. 

□ 1,e We recommend coordination with the county to Incorporate lhis project into the (;C)Unt(a Water Use and 
Development Plan. Pleese contact the respecliV41 PIElnnirt9 Department andfor Department of Water 
Supply for further irlformation. 

□ 2.e We recommend coordination with the Engineering Division of the Stat& Department of Land and Natural 
Rts0Ul'Qe$ te> incorpOfate 11'119 1>10Jeot into the State Water Protects Plan. 
We recommend coordination with the Hawaii Oepartment of Agriculture (HOOA) to Incorporate the □ 3.e
reclassification of agricullural zoned land and the redislributfon of agricultural resources into the State's 
Agricultural Water Use and Dewlopment Plan (AWUDP). Please contact the HOOA for mor• 
Information. 

0 4.e We recommend that wete, efficient fbctures be installed ancl water efficient practioes Implemented 
throughout the development to reduce the increased demand on the area'& freshwater reaourcet. 
RedUcing the water usage of a home or bLllldlng may eam a-edit towards Leadership in Energy and 
Environmental Design (LEED) certification. More information on LEED certification is ava»able at 
http://WWW.usgbc.org/leed. A listing of fixtures certified by the EAP as having high water efficiency can be 
found at http://www.epa.gov/wate�nse. 
We recommend the u� of best management practices (BMP) for stormwater management to minimize□ 5. the rnpact of the pro�d to the existing area's hydrology whie maintainmg on4ite infiltration and 
preventing polluted runoff rrom storm events. Stormwater management BMPs may earn credit toward 
LEED �rtif,cotion. More information m stormwater 8MPe c:en be found at 
http://planning .hawalLgo\//czm/iniliatives/low-irnr,act-developmentl 
We recommend the use of altemativ\) water eciurces, where�r practicable. D e. 
we recommend participating in the Hawaii Green Business Program, that assists and recognizes □ 7.e
businesses that strive to operate In an environmentally and socially responsible manner. Th& program 
description can ba found online et http://energy.haWaii.gov/green-business-program. 
We recommend adopting lar.dscspe irrigation conaervation best management practices endorsed by the 
Landscape Industry Council of Hawaii. These practices c:an be found online al 
htfr>://www.hawaiiscape.comfwp-contenVuploads/2013J04/LICH_lrrigation_Conservation_BMP11.pdf. 

□ 8.e
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Mr. Russell Tsuji 
Page2 
May 2, 2019 

□ 9.l There may be the potential for grcund or surface water degradation/con�mination and JeCommend that 

□ 
approvals for this projeet be conditioned '-'>On a rellisw by ttle State Department of Healttl and the 
developer'$ acc:eptanoe of any resulting requirements related to water quality. 

10l The proposed water supply source for the pr()ject is located in a designa18d water management area. and 

□ 
a Water Use Permit Is requlr&d pnor to use of water. The Water Use Permit mey be conditioned on tt,e 
requirement to use dual line water supply systems for new Industrial and commercial developments. 

11l A Well Construction Permit(s) is (ere) are required before the commencement of any well eonatruetion 

□ 
work. 

12l A Pump Installation Permit(s) is (are) required before ground water is developed as a source of sur,ply tor 

□ 
lhe project. 

13l There is (are) well(s) located on or adjacent to this project If wells are not planned to be used and will be 

□ 
alfected by any new constructbn, they mlJSt be prope,ly abandonect and sealed. A pennit for well 
abandonment moat be obtained. 

14 Ground-water withdrawals from this projec;t may affect atteamftowa. which may req.Jire an inatream flow 

□ 
standard amendment. 

16l A Stl$a.m Chanrlel Alteration Permil(s) i1I {are) requited .,_tote any alteration can be made to the bqd 

□ 
an41or bafj(s of a steam Channel. 

16l A Stream Diversion Works Permit{&) is (are) required before any stream diVersion works is constructed or 

□ 
altered. 

17l A Petition to Amend the Interim lnstream Flow Standard is required tor any new or expanded divergjon(s) 

□ 
of iiurface water. 

c18l The planned soure of water for this project has not been ktentilied in this report. Therefore, we cannot 
determine what pennlta ot petllions are required frt>m our office, orwhethar there al'9 p0t.ntial impacts t<> 
water resources. 

[l OTHER: The EA will address wastewater treatment: however, what w,n be the source of water to create the 
wastewater and how will the waslewater be dispo&ed? 

It yoLI have any quitsllons, �NH eontact W. Roy Hardy of the Commission staff at 587-0225. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

. i1 Y!t,11 
POST OFFICE BOX 621 

HONOWLU,HAWAII 96809 

April 25, 2019t

MEMORANDUM 

TO:t DLNR Agencies: 
_Div. of Aquatic Resources 
_Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation
.XEnglneering Division 
_Div. of Forestry & Wildlife 
_Div. of State Parks 
_xcommission on Water Resource Management
_Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands 
.Xland Division - Hawaii District 
.XHistoric Preseivation 

FROM: Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator� 
SUBJECT: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Proposed Rock Quarryt
LOCATION: Waiakea, South Hilo District, Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.) 
APPLICANT:t Geometrician Associates, LLC on behalf of Yamada & Sons, Inc. 

Transmitted for your review and comment Is information on the above-referenced
subject matter. Please submit comments by May 20, 2019. 

It no response is received by this date. we will assume your agency has no comments.
If you have any questions about this request, please contact Darlene Nakamura at 587-0417 or
by email at darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

( } We have no objections.t
( ) We have no comments. 
( vf Comments aretattac�ed.t

�� 0_
Signed:t --'==e=:;;;-;;.....;=_,e_= - -=.1::-------

Print Name: 

Date:t �Mz 
Attachments 
cc: Central Filest
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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

L<\ND DIYISION 

75 Aupuni Street, Room 204 
Hilo, Haw11ii %720 

PHONE: (&08) 961,9590 
FAX: (808) 961.9S99 

May 9, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Russell Y. Tsuji. Administrator 

PROM: �-Gordon C. Heit, Hawaii District Land Agent � , 

SUBJECT: Pre-Ass�ssment Consultation - Proposed Rock Quarry 

LOCATION: Waiakea, South Hilo, Island of Hawaii, TMK: (3) 2-1-013:pmiion of002 

APPLICANT: Geometrician Associates. LLC on behalf of Yamada and Sons, fnc. 

Pursuant to your request for comments on the above matter, we offer the following: 

The proposed location for the rock qua1Ty identified above is within land partially 
encumbered under the Revocable Permit No. S-4171 to the County of Hawaii for publico
skeet shooting range purposes: 

The Land Division will provide further comments when the Draft Environmen1al Assessment is 
available for review. 

Please contact me should you have any questions. 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

SOLID WASTE DIVISION 
COUNTY OF 1-1 A \'11\ 1'1- 345 KrKUA"IAD' A<, 1 ., St t 4 J-1-111.0, HI %720 

Tel: (808) 961-8270 Fax: (606) % 1-!l553 

Websrt�: www.hawaii.Gcrowastc.org 

May 29, 2019 

Geometrician As�ociates, LLC 
PO Box 396 
Hilo. Hf 96721 

Mr. Ron Terry, Principal 

Subject: Early Cons\Jltation for Environmental Asscssm�nt for Yamada and Sons. Inc;. License 011 

Stutc Land for QuatTy Purposes. South Hilo Di�trict, Island of f-Iawai'i. 
TMK 2-1-013:002(por.) 

Dear Mt. Terry, 

This letter is in response to letter dated Apri! 18, 2019 in response to the subject matter st.itc above. The 

County is currently in the fina] stages of completing the consolidation/resubdivision of various parcels 

within mid nround the South Hilo Sanitary Landfill. At completion of the consolidution/rcsuhdivision 
tasks. 1hc Seate will issue a new EO. One of the compnncnt of the conso1idation 1resubdivision is the 

creation of a road lot tbnt will be dcdicntc<l hl the County to hccomc ROW which will end the use of <)ff. 

road rock haulers. For the purpose of this EA, the applicant is advised that once quarrying operations 

for the subject parcel becomes active. applicnnt must use highway legal equipment to haul materials. 

Please infonn our omce when the Oran EA has been 1>ublishcd by the OEQC. 

Should you have quests or comments regarding this response letter. please contact Solid Waslc Division 
Chief Gregory Goodale at &0&-961-8516 or by email at !.!l'Cgorv. u1,odalcta hawaiicoun1y.,.g_ov. 
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DANIELE. ORODENKER
DAVIDY.lGE 

Executive Officer 

MIKE MCCARTNEY LAND USE COMMISSION 

Direc

Governor 

tor Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism 

State of Hawai'i 

April 29, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry, Principal 
Geometrician Assodates, LLC 
P.a0. Box396a
Hilo, Hawai'i 96721a

Subject: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada and 
Sons, Inc. 
License on State Land for Quarrying Purposes 
South Hilo District, Island of Hawai'i, TMK 2-1-013: 002 (por.) 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

We are in receipt of your letter dated April 18, 2019, requesting our comments on the 
subject project. We understand that the project will involve the development of a 
14.99-acre rock quarry on State-owned land in Hilo, Hawai'i. The quarry is expected 
to provide rock material for a variety of construction products, including base 
course and components of hot mix asphalt and concrete. Heavy equipment would 
be used for excavation and drilling and blasting would be undertaken as necessary. 
We further understand the excavated rock will either be stockpiled onsite or 
removed and transported offsite to the Applicant's quarry baseyard for crushing, 
processing, and eventual sale. As State-owned land, the Applicant plans to acquire a 
license with the Department of Land and Natural Resources for use of the site and in 
tum pay royalties to the State for materials extracted from the quarry. An active 
lifespan of approximately ten years is expected for the quarry. 

Based on review of the Land Use District Boundaries Map (H-66), the proposed 
quarry site, as represented on the vicinity map, is designated within the State Land 
Use Agriculh.tral District. As quarries are not permitted within said district, a 
district boundary amendment or special permit would be required to establish the 
quarry on the site. The EA should identify what land use entitlement will be sought 
for the quarry. In addition, your letter states that the quarry site is located adjacent 
to similar quarries currently in operation. We note one of these quarries was 

235 SOUTI-i BERETANIASTREET • SUITE406 • HONOLULU, HAIVA
f

l 96813 d TEL: (608) 587-3822 e11 FAX; (808) 587-38 

EMAIL: dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov 

MAil..mG A00RESS: P. 0. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96804 
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Mr. Ron Terry, Principal 
April 29, 2019 
Page2 

recently approved by the Land Use Commision ("LUC") in Docket No. SP14-404/Jas 
W.eGlover, Ltd. ("Glover Quarry") on an 85.338-acre site.e

According to the applicable tax map, the subject parcel consists of approximately 
2,407.756 acres. As you know, there is a 15-acre statutory threshold that demarcates 
what boundary amendments and special permits are considered by the LUC and the 
1·espective counties. The 14.99-acre quarry site is just under this threshold, and 
therefore as proposed would require consideration only by the County of Hawai 'i. 
Unlike the aforementioned Glover Quarry, we believe thls action represents a 
deliberate act of parcelization in defiance of the spirit and intent of the State Land 
Use Law promulgated under Hawai 'i Revised Statutes chapter 205. It also 
completely disregards the potential impacts of the quarry on areas of statewide 
concern, including but not limited to the transportation infrastructure and the 
ambient air and aural quality of the area. We note that among the concerns 
expressed about the adjacent Glove r Quarry were the possibility of threatened or 
endangered avian species as well as archaeological features on the site. We believe 
these areas would not have been comprehensively addressed and mitigated had it 
not been before the LUC for approval. 

Given the above, we request that the Applicant follow the example of the Glover 
Quarry and reconsider the size of the proposed quarry site. In the alternative, we 
request that the EA at a minimum provide a thorough discussion of (1) the 
cumulative impacts of the quarry and the neighboring active quarry operations and 
non-agricultural uses on the areas of statewide concern identified above and (2) the 
measures that will be implemented to mitigate such impacts. 

Finally, we request that our office receive notice of the availability of the Draft EA 
when it is completed. 

We have no further comments to offer at this time. Should you have any questions 
or require further clarification, please call our office at 587-3822. 

Sincerely, 

j'J):Y�( -:.--:--
Daniel E. Orodenker 
Executive Officer 
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geometrician 
ASSOCIATES, LLC 

integrating geographic science and planning 

phone; (808) 969-7090 PO Box 396 Hilo Hawai'i 96721 rterry@hawaii.rr.com 

Jilly 23, 2019 

Dear Neighboring Property Owner or Agency/Organization Official: 

Subject: REVISED Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada 
and Sons, Inc. License on State Land for Quarrying Purposes, South Hilo 
District, Island of Hawai'i, TMK 2-1-013:002 (por.) 

This letter supplements a letter of April 18> 2019, that was sent to you concerning Yamada and Sons' 
proposed license of State land in Hilo for quarrying operations. The ex.tent of the proposed license has 
been expanded from 14.99 to 51.192 acres, to allow for a longer quarrying period. A map of the area 
proposed for quarrying, along with a map of the area previously proposed, is provided below. 

As stated previously, the project site is adjacent to existing quarries and is presently vacant and 
undeveloped. Yamada & Sons requires a new quarry because their existing quarry will soon ex:haust its 
supply of adequate quality material. The quarry would allow the manufacture of engineered products

► 

including base course and components of hot mix asphalt and concrete, that '1fe necessary for the 
construction of a wide variety of Hawai' i County projects, both public and private. Yamada & Sons 
would acquire a license with the Department of Land and Natural Resources for use of the site and 
would pay royalties to the State for materials extracted from the quarry. The proposed quarrying 
activities would be identic-al in nature to the ongoing quarrying activities located on adjacent parcels; 
rock would be excavated with heavy equipment when possible, and when impenetrable rock is 
encountered, drilling and blasting would be performed. Excavated rock would either be stockpiled on­
site or removed and trucked off-site to Yamada & Sons' quarry baseyard located off of Railroad 
Avenue for crushing/processing and sale. No crushing or sales will be done at the new quarry. They 
anticipate that about 25,000 tons of material would be extracted per month, and with the excavation 
reaching a maximum depth of about 80 feet, the quarry is expected to have an active lifetime of 
roughly thirty years or more. It is expected that the Drag Strip Access Road would be rerouted. 

An EA is necessary because the property is State land and a license for quarrying purposes is not an 
exempt action under the State• s EIS rules at Hawai' i Administrative Rules. Once complete, the EA 
will accompany the application for the quarry license. The areas of investigation in the EA wiU include 
the following: water quality assurance; wastewater treatment; flora, fauna. and ecosystems; traffic 
impacts; geology, soils, and hazards; flooding and drainage impacts; social, cultural and community 
impacts; and historic sites. This Jetter is to share information about the project and request your input 
on site conditions, issues that you wish to be addressed in the EA, and any concerns you may have. 

Please contact me at 808-969-7090 or by email at rterry@hawaii.rr.com if you have any questions or 
require clarification. Kindly indicate whether you wish to receive notice of the availability of the Draft 
EA when it is completed 
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�¼
Ron Terry, Principal 
Geometrician Associates 
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Pa11l K. Ferreira Harry Kim 
Pofice Chief Ma,.1w 

Kenodh Bugado Jr. 
Deputy Police Cl,ief 

County of Hawai'i 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

349Kapiolani S� • Hilo, Hawai'i 96720·3998 
(808) 93S-3311 • Fax (808) 961-8865 

August 5, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry, Principal 
Geometrician Associates, LLC
P. 0. Box 396 
Hilo, HI 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

SUBJECT: EARLY CONSULTATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORa
YAMADA AND SONS, INC., LICENSE ON STATE LAND FOR 
QUARRYING PURPOSES, SOUTH HILO DISTRICT, ISLAND OF 
HAWAII, TMK 2-1-013:002 {POR.) 

Staff. upon reviewing the provided documents with the additional fand portion beinga
aUocated for use, does not anticipate any significant impact to traffic and/or other publica
safety concerns. 

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to comment. We will not be requesting a copy
of the assessment once completed. 

If you have any questions, please contact Captain Kenneth Quiocno, South Hilo Patrol,a
at (808)961-2214 or via email at Kenneth.guiocho@hawaiicounty.gov. 

Sincerely, 

�1�eo�NOR 
t��l�;A��,POLICE CHIEF 
AREA I OPERATIONS BUREAUa

KQ:lft /19HQ0460 
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OAVI0Y.IGE JADE T. BUTAY 

GOVERNOR DIRECTOO 

Oep,tyO,,_, 
1.YNHAS ARAIU-REG'.N 

OEREKJO<OW 

ROSS M. t'IIGASHI 

EDWIN f-1 SNIFF� 

IN REPLY l<EFER TO.STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIR 0756 
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET STP8.2730 

HONOLULU. HAWAll 96813-5097 

August 12, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry 
Principal 
Geometrician Associates, LLC 
PO Box 396 
Hilo, Hawaii 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

Subjeet: Yamada and Sons, Inc. Quarry 
Revised Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment (EA) 
Hilo, Hawaii 
TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.) 

The Hawaii Department of Transportation (HDOT) understands that Yamada and Sons, Inc. has 
expanded their previous proposal to acquire a license to develop a 14.99-acre portion of State 
property for use as a rock quarry. The new proposal is now for 51.192 acres to allow for a longer 
quarrying period. 

HDOT has reviewed the revised early consultation request for the expanded area and wishes to 
inform you that our prior comments in letter STP 8.2672 dated May 22, 2019 (attached), remains 
valid. 

Please notify ijS of the availability of the draft EA when it is completed. Further review and 
additional comments may be provided once HDOT has the opportunity to review the draft EA. 

If there are any questions, please contact Mr. Blayne Nikajdo of the Statewide Transportation 
Planning Office at (808) 831-7979 or via email at blayne.h.nikaido@hawaii.gov. 

Si�-

JADE T. BUTAY 
Dire<:tor of Transportation 

Attachment 
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DAVID Y. IGE JADE T. BUTAY 

GOVERNOR OIRECTOF! 

Oepu!yO,-
LYNNP,$ ARAKI-REGAN 

OE.REKJ, CHOW 

ROSS M HIGA�I 

EO'JI/INH SNIFFEN 

IN AEPl. Y REFER TO: STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIR 0399 

869 PUNCHBOWi,. STREET STP 8.2672 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-5097 

May 22, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry 
Principal 
Geometrician Associates, LLC 
PO Box 396 

Hilo, Hawaii 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

Subject: Yamada and Sons, Jnc Quarry 
Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment 
Hilo, Hawaii 
TMK; (3) 2-1-013;002 (por.) 

The State of Hawaii Department of Transportation (DOT) understands that Yamada and Sons, 
Inc. is proposing to acquire a license to develop a 14.99-acre portion of State property for use as 
a rock quarry. DOT's comments on the proposed project are as follows: 

Airports Division (DOT-A) 

1.i The proposed quarry site is appro,cimately 1.75 miles from the Runway 8/26 centerline at 
Hilo lnternational Airport (ITO). The site is next to an existing quarry operation and 
does not underlie any approach or departure flight tracks. All projects within 5 milesi
from State of Hawaii airports are advised to read the Technical Assistance Memorandum 
(TAM) for guidance with development and activities that may require further review andi
permits. The TAM can be viewed at this link:i
http://tiles.hawaii.gov/dbedt/op/docs/TAM-FAA-DOT-Airports_08-01-2016.pdfi

The TAM provides a comprehensive list of Federal Aviation Administration advisoryi
circulars and DOT guidance and requirements for developments close to airports. 

2. DOT-A recommends that the project be coordinated with Hawaii Airports Districti
Assistant Manager, Mr. Steven Santiago at ITO to ensure compliance with existingi
regulations.i
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Mr. Ron Terry STP 8.2672 

May 22, 2019 
Page2 

Highways Division 

I.a The proposed action is not anticipated to have a significant impact to State highways.a

2.a The Highways Division, Hawaii District Engineer may require mitigation for issuesa
arising from the operation of the quarry or conveyance of material to the baseyard at noa
cost to the State.a

If there are any questions, please contact Mr. Blayne Nikaido of the Statewide Transportation 
Planning Office at (808) 831-7979 or via email at blayne.h.nikaido@hawaii.gov. 

Sincerely, 

for JADET. BUTAY 
Director of Transportation 
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Harry Kim Michael Yee 
Mayor Direcfor 

Wil Olcabe Duane Kanuha 
Ma11aghrgDirector Depttty Dirtctor 

West Hawai'i Office Easl Hawai' i Office 
74-5044 Ane Keohol.llole Hwy IO I Pauatli Streei, Suite 3 
Kailu;i•Kona, Hawai"i 96740 County of Hawai'i Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 
Phone (808) 323-4770 Phone (80&) 961-&28& 
Fax (808) 327-3563 PLANNING DEPARTMENT fa;,; (808) 961-8742 

August 23, 2019 

Mr. Ron Terry 
Geometrician Associates 
P.O. Box 396 
Hilo, HI 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

SUBJECT: Comments for Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for 
Yamada & S-0ns� lnc. License on State Land for Quarrying Purposes 
Tax Map Key: (3) 2-1-013: portion on 002, South Hilo, Hawai'i 

This is in response to your letter dated July 26, 2019 requesting early consultation comments 
for an environmental assessment being prepared for the expansion of the license to alJow 
quarrying on 51.192 acres of land on the above referenced property, which is owned by the 
State ofHawai'i. The project site is adjacent to existing quarries and is presently vacant and 
undeveloped. 

I.a The subject property is 2,407.756 acres in size, is zoned Agricultnral (A-20a and A-Sa)a
by the County of Hawai'i and designated as Agricultural by the State Land Usea
Commission. Section 25-5-72(c)(5) of the Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 25, Zoning,a
lists "'excavation or removal of natural building materials or minerals, for commerciala
use" as requiring a Special Permit in the State Land Use Agricultural district. Ona
January 6, 2011, Special Pennit No. 10-000110 was approved by the Planninga
Commission to Yamada & Sons, Inc. to allow for the establishment of a quarry anda
related uses on a 14.99-acre portion of the subject prope11y. A Special Pennit will bea
required to increase the area from 14.99 acres to 51.192 acres from the State Land Usea
Commission as the request involves an area over 15 acres in size.a

2.a The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUP AG) map designations for thea
property are Important Agricultural Land (ial), Extensive Agriculture (ea) and Industriala
(ind).a

Ha11·ai'i Co11111>• is 011 Equal Oppor1u11ily Pro,·ider and Employer pl�nmnga haw,1 132 



Mr. Ron Terry 
Geometrician Associates 
Page2 
August 22, 2019 

3.a The property is not located within the Special Management Area (SMA) and thea
proposed use is approximately 3 miles from the nearest coastline.a

4.a The Land Study Bureau rates the soil type in the area as "E" or «very Poor".a

5.a There is a reference on Subdivision No. 7042 that the proposed location of the quarry 
is in proximity to the Waiakea-uka flood control projecta

We have no further comments at this time. Please forward us a copy of the draft EA for review. 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Jeff Darrow at 961-8158. 

Sincerely,

�s::-2 ) 

k,_MICHAEL YEEa

Plam1ing Director 

JWD:mad 

P "P" 11160 Ct-134 3 2019 Y .im.tda & Sons Qu.>ny L Tcny-PreEA DranConsul-Yam.ida&SonsQm111y.d11cxc 

cc: SPP 10-000110 
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Sl/ZANNF, D. CA:SF. 

Ol.41 UKIISON 0-'VID Y. IGE 
IIOARII OF I.AND ANII NATIIRAI. U.'.OIIRC-F.S 

COMAl/$SION QN 1\'ATF,R Rl'liOURO' 
MANAG!Mf.lIT 

GOYl:AIIOA OF MW�l 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NA TURi\L RESOURCES 

LAND DIVISION 

POST OffJCE BOX 621 

HONOWLU. HAWAII 9ol!09 

August23,2019 

Geometrician Associates, LLC 
Attention: Mr. Ron Terry via email: rterry@hawaii.rr.com 
P.O. Box396 

Hilo, Hawaii 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

SUBJECT: REVISED Early Consultation tor Environmental Assessment for Yamada 
and Sona, Inc. License on State Land for Quarry Purposes located at 
Waiakea, South Hilo, Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-�-013:002 (por.) 

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject matter. The Land 
Division of the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) distributed or made 
available a copy of your request pertaining to the subject matter to DLNR's Divisions for their 
review and comments. 

At this time, enclosed are comments from the (a) Engineering Division, (b) Division of 
Forestry & Wildlife, and {c) Commission on Water Resource Management on the subject matter. 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Darlene Nakamul'a at (808) 587-
0417 or email: dartene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Russell Y. Tsuji 
Land Administrator 

Enclosures 
cc: Central Files 
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A__ l! R Al RESO��" DJVlSlON 

SUZANNB I>. CAS6 
OIAIRr1!RSONDAYIDY.IGE 

GOV£�� OI' ICAW'A• IIOARO orLANO ,tf,l) NATUMI, RES<IURCl!S iiE.CE./V[ CO�IMl:SSI0NO!t W ATRR llF.S0URCf 
&IAlf..tGr.Mf.Nt:.. .1,No u,v·,s 

lfl/9 AUG -7 AH f8� ....... � 
STATE OF HAWAII 

�sr·ifR1'Mffltr,Q""µ]'.IIJ AND NA.nJRAL RESOURCES 

� IATF Of!' f{AI I 
• .--, OFFICE BOX 621 

�ONOLULU. HAW All 968-09 

July 31, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

DLNR Agencies: 
_Div. of Aquatic Resources 
_Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation 
XEngineering Division 
.X.Div. of Forestry & Wildlife
_Div. of State Parks 
.X.Commission on Water Resource Management 
_Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands 
XLand Division - Hawaii District
.X.Historic Preservation 

F�� Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Adminlstrato� 
SUBJECT: Ear1y Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada 

and Sons, Inc. License on State Land for Quarry Purposes 
LOCATION: Waiakea. South Hilo, Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.) 
APPLICANT: Geometrician Associates, LLC 

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced
subject matter. The proposed project was revised to include a larger area, longer license term, 
and rerouting of the Drag Strip Access Road. Please submit any comments by August 22, 
2019. 

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments.
tf you have any questions about this request, please contact Darlene Nakamura at 587-0417 or 
by email at darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

/.a.<ldHn ",..e, 
( } We have no l���tions.a
( ✓ } We have �comments. 
( ) Comments are attachf;ld. 

I 
• ,,,--

Signed: 

Print Name; 

Date: 

Attachments 
cc: Central Files 

135 

mailto:darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov
https://IAlf..tGr.Mf


811ZU!Na D, (:ASS 

CIV,IIIPIIISO/f 
BOARD OF UNI) AND NA.TIIJIAl, RESO\Jl>aS 

C0-15$1011 OlflYAT.O RESOu,:-c& 
MANACDtlSM' 

POST OFFICE BOX 621 
HONOLUW,HA.WAll 96809 

Jury 31, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

OLNR Agencies: 
_Div. of Aquatic Resources 
_Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation 
XEngineering Division 
.X.Div. of Forestry & Wildlife 
_Div. of State Parks 
JlCommission on Water Resource Management 
_Office of Conservation & Coastat Lands 
XLand Division - Hawaii District 
XHistoric Preservation 

_F-RO� W Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrato� 
SUBJECT: REVISED Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada 

and Sons, lno. license on State Land for Quarry Purposes 
LOCATfON: Walakea, South Hilo, Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.) 
APPLICANT: Geometrician Associates, LLC 

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced 
subject matter. The proposed project was revised to include a larger area, longer lic�nse term, 
and rerouting of the Drag Strip Access Road. Please submit any comments by August 22, 
2019. 

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. 
If you have any questions about this request, please contact Dar1ene Nakamura at 587-0417 or 
by email at darlene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

( } / We have no obj 
( X Wehave o' 
(V)e Cornmane

Signed:e

Attachments 

cc: Central Flies 
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ROBERT K. MASUDA 
F1ll\Tl1t.Nll"I 

M. KALEOM�NUEL 
DfflllYllll1C<TIJR · W41tR 

Mi"All<"ll$.SWli'CiS 
ltCMTDtG flllfO l'CfNt R[Cftbili\t\lt,f 

ntttEAUOFC'CJt,l'\IF'f� 
<'t l11�1LC\VVUH iClfAfl:M lt�fk'F >tAHMif•.\W)lfSTATE OF HAWAII C:0,C:Sf:tt\'ATkit'l ANt>CO..UT.U Ulfl>i 
CTIHSLaVAQO.'lf AM) RE,.�)WC.fiS fJilfUlfliM�Hl 

Dr.M-,f.&NC', 
Mkl!SftYAMt'HfU,u)'\; 

DEPARTMENTOFLANO Al'ID NATURAL.RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE Hln'tll:fC'tRUg:VAT'IOfl 
KAHUUI..A\lli 8L\HU Kl-.SlkYli. C 'O\ llll\\l.iH

JUI J'UNCHBOWLSTREET, ROOM 325 LAI!� 

HONOWLU, Hi\WAll96l!l.1 SfATF.i"ltftKS 

AUG 2 0 20J9 

MEMORANDUM log ltO. 2059 

TO: RUSSELL Y. TSUJI, Administrator 
Land Division 

FROM: DAVID G. SMITH, Administrator vk � 
SUBJECT: Division of Forestry and Wildlife Comments on the Early Consultation for 

Environmental Assessment for Yamada and Sons, Inc. License on State Land 
for Quarry Purposes. 

The Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of Forestry and Wildlife (DOFA W) 
has received your inquiry regarding the revised early consultation for the Draft Environmental 
Assessment for the Yamada and Sons, Inc. quarrying license request in Hilo on the island of 
Hawai'i, TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.). The proposed license would allow an expansion of 
quarrying from I 4.99 to 5 L 192 acres on undeveloped State-owned land for a longer quarrying 
period of 30 years or more. Excavation activities would involve heavy equipment. drilling. and 
blasting, and reach a maximum depth of approximately 80 feet. The existing Hilo Drag Stl'ip 
access road would be rerouted. 

The State listed Hawaiian Hoary Bat or 'Ope'ape'a (Lasiurns cinereus semotus) has the potential 
to occur in the vicinity of the project area and may roost in nearby trees. Site clearing should b e  
timed to avoid disturbance during the bat birthing and pup rearing season (June l through 
September 15). If this cannot be avoided, woody plants greater than 15 feet (4.6 meters) tall 
should not be disturbed, removed, or trimmed without consulling DOFAW. Barbed wire should 
be avoided for any construction because bat mortalities have been documented as a result of 
becoming ensnared by barbed wire during flight. 

The State listed Hawaiian Hawk or · Jo (Buteo solit,,rius) may occur in the project vicinity. 
DOFAW recommends surveying the area to ensure no Hawaiian Hawk nests are present if trees 
are t o  be cut 

DOFA W recommends minimizing the movement of plant or soil material between worksites. 
Soil and plant material may contain invasive fungal pathogens (e.g. Rapid 'Ohi'a Death}, 
vertebrate and invertebrate pests (e.g. Little Fire Ants, Coqui Frogs), or invasive plant parts that 
could harm our native species and ecosystems. We recommend consulting the Bjg Island 
Invasive Species Committee at (808) 933-3340 in planning, design, and construction of the 
project to learn of any high-risk invasive species in the area and ways to mitigate spread. All 
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equipment, materials, and personnel should be cleaned of excess soiJ and debris to minimize the 
risk of spreading invasive species. Gear that may contain soil, such as work boots and vehicles, 
should be thoroughly cleaned with water and sprayed with 70% alcohol solution to prevent the 
spread of Rapid '◊hi'a Death and other harmful fungal pathogens. 

DOFA W requests to receive notification of the Draft Environmental Assessment when 
completed. We appreciate your efforts to work with our office for the conservation of our native 
species. Should the scope of the project change significantly, or should it become apparent that 
threatened or endangered species may be impacted. please contact our staff as soon as possible. 

lf you have any questions, please contact Jim Cogswell, Wildlife Program Manager at (808) 587-
4187 or James.M.Cogswell@hawaii.gov. 
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July 31, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: DLNR Agencies: 
_Div. of Aquatic Resources 
_Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation 
XEngineering Division 
]lDiv. of Forestry & Wildlife 
_Div. of State Parks
XCommission on Water Resource Management 
_Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands 
J:lLand Division - Hawaii District 
J:lHistoric Preservation 

FROM: Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator� 
SUBJECT: REVrSED Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada 

and Sons, Inc. License on State Land for Quarry Purposes 
LOCATION: Walakea, Soulh Hilo, Island of Hawaii; TMK: (3) 2-1-013:002 (por.) 
APPLICANT: Geometrician Associates. LLC 

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced 
subject matter. The proposed project was revised to include a larger area, longer license term, 
and rerouting of the Drag Strip Access Road. Please submit any comments by August 22, 
2019. 

If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. 
If you have any questions about this request, please contact Darlene Nakamura at 587-0417 or 
by email at dariene.k.nakamura@hawaii.gov. Thank you. 

( ) We have no objections. 
We have no comments.(

( x 
)
) Comments ar0 attached. 

Signed: /s/ M. Kaleo Manyel 

Print Name: Deputy DiTector 

August 21, 2019Date: 

Attachments 
cc: Central Files f�u.e 10: 

·DOCJO: 

-
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August 21, 2019 
REF: RFD.52<11.8 

TO: Mr. Russell Tsuji, Administrator 
Land Division 

FROM M.eKaleo Manuel, Deputy Director �e
Commission on Water Resource Management 

SUBJECT: REVISED Early Consultation for Environmental .Assessment for Yamada and sons. Inc. Ueense on 
State Land for Quarry Purposes 

FILE NO.: RFO.5201.8 
TMK NO.: (3)e2-1-013:002 (por.)e

Thank you for the opportunity to revlew the subject doc::ument. The Commission on Water Resource 
Management (CWRM) Is the agency responsible for administering the State Water Code (Code). Under the Code, all 
wat&rs of the State are held in trust for the benefit of the citizens of the State, therefore a!I water use is subject to 
legatly protected water rights. CWRM strongly promotes the efficient use of Hawaii's water resources through 
conservation measures and appropriate resouroe management. For more information, please refer to the State 
Water Code. Chapter 174C. Hawaii Revised StaMes, and Hawaii Administrative Rules. Chapters 13-167 to 13-171 
These document� are available via the lntemet at http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/cwrm. 

Our comments related to water resources are checked off below. 

□ 
D 1. We recommend coordination with the county to incorporate this project into the county"s Water Use and 

Development Plan. Please contact the respective Planning Department and/or Department of Water 
Supply for further information. 

2. We recommend coordination with the Engineering Division of the State Department of Land and Natural 

□ 
Resources to incorporate this project into the State Water Projects Plan. 
We recommend coordination with the Hawaii Department of Agrlculture (HDOA) to incorporate the 

3. reclassification of agricultural zoried land and the redistribution of agrloullural resources into the State's 
Agrlcultural Water Use and Development Plan (AWUCP). Please contact the HOOA fgr more 
information. 
We recommend that water efficient fi,cturea be inatalled and water efficient practices implementec 
throughout the development to reduce the increased demand on the area's freshwater resources_ □ 4.e

�educing tt,e water usage of a horne or building may earn credit towards leadership in Energy and 
Environmental Design (LEED) certification. More information on LEED certification Is available at 
http://www. usgbc.orglleed. A listing of fixtures certified by th& EAP as ha-Ang high water efficiency can be 
found at http://www.epa.govtwatersense. 

00 5. We recommend ttle use of best management practices (BMP) for stormwater management to minimize 
the impact of the project to the existing area'$ hydrology while maintaining on-site in filtration and 
preventing polluted runoff from storm events. Stormwaier management BMPs may earn credit toward 
LEED certification. More lnto,rnation on stormwater BMPs can be found at 
http://plannlng.hawali.gov/czm/lnitiativesJlow-lmpact-development/ 

00 6. We recommend the use of al�rnalive water sources, wherever practicable. 

00 7. We recommeM participating in the Hawaii Green Business Progran'I, that assists and reeo9nizes 
businesses that st,ive to operate in an environmentally and socially responsible manner. The program 
description can be found online at http://energy.h.iwaii.gov/grEl(ln-b11sineH-program.

□ 8.e We recommend adopting landscape irrigation C<lnservation best management practices 8fldorsed by the 
Landscape Industry Council of Hawaii. These practices can be found online at 
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http://www.hawaiiscepe.com/wp-content/upload$/2013/04/LICH_lrrigatloll_Conservation_eMPs.pdf..

9. There maybe the potential for ground or surface water degradation/contamination and recommend that(Kl 
approvals for thi!. project be conditioned upon a review by the State Depariment of Health and the 

□ 
develope(s acceptance of any resulting requirements related to water quality. 

10 The proposecl water supply source for ltle project Is located In a designated water management aree, and 
a Water Use Permit is required prior to use of water. Tile Water Use Permit may be condiUoned on the 
requirement to use dual line water supply systems for new fndustrial and commercial devebpments. 

□ 
D 11 A Well Construction Permlt(s) is (are) are required before the commencement or any well construction 

work. 

12 A Pump Installation Permit(s) is (are) required before ground water� developed as a source of supply for 

□ 
the project. 

13. There is (are) well(s) located on or adjacent to this project. If wells are not planned to be used and will be 
affected by any new construction, they must be prOf)erly abandoned and sealed. A pennit for well 

□ 
abandonment must be obtained. 

14 Ground-water withdrawals from this project may affect streamnows. which may require an instream flow 
standard amendment. 

□ 
□ 15. A Stream Channel Alteration Perm�($) is (are) requirod before any alteration can be made to the bed 

and/or banks of a steam channel. 

16. A. Stream Diversion Wor1<s Permit(s) is (are) required before any stream diver$io11 work$ is constructed or.

□ 
altered..

17 A. Petition to Amend the Interim lnstream Flow Standard is required for any new or e><panded diversion(s).
of surface water..

D 18 The planned source of water for this project has not beeri identified In this report Therefore, we cannot 
determine what permits or petitions are required from our office, or whether there are potential impacts to 
water resources. 

(!] OTHER: The proposed water source(&) and projected water demands for the project, both potable and non­
potable, should be identified and tne calculations used to estimate demands should be provided. 
A discussion of the poten1i�J impac1$ on water resouroes and other public trust uses of water 
should be included, and any proposed mitigation measures described. Water conservation and 
efficiency measures to be implemented should also be discussed. 

If you have any questions, please contact Lenore Ohye of the Commission staff at 587-0216. 
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Mr. Ron Terry 
Geometrician Associates, LLC 
P.O. Box396 
Hilo, Hawaii 96721 

Dear Mr. Terry: 

SUBJECT: Early Consultation for Environmental Assessment for Yamada and 
Sons, Inc. License on State Land for Quarrying Purposes 

South Hilo District, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii 
TMK(s): 2-1-013:002 (por.) 

The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of 
your request for comment, dated July 23, 2019, requesting early consultation comments 
on your project. The DOH-CWB has reviewed the subject document and offers these 
comments. Please note that our review is based solely on the information provided in 
the subject document and its compliance with the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR). 
Chapters 11•54 and 11-55. Geometrician Associates, LLC. (Applicant) may be 
responsible for fulfilling additional requirements related to our program. We recommend 
that you also read our standard comments on our website at: 
http:! /health. hawai i.gov/epo/files/2013/05/Clean-Water-Branch-Std-Comments. pdf. 

1.i Any project and its potential impacts to State waters must meet the following criteria:i

a.i Antidegradation policy (HAR, Section 11-54-1.1), which requires thatithe existingi
uses and the level of water quality necessary to protect the existing uses of thei
receiving State water be maintained and protected.i

b.i Designated uses (HAR, Section 11-54-3), as determined by the classification ofi
the receiving State waters.i

c.i Water quality criteria (HAR, Sections 11-54-4 through 11-54-8}.i
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2.r You may be required to obtain National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systemr
(NPDES) permit coverage for discharges of wastewater, including storm waterr
runoff, into State surface waters (HAR, Chapter 11-55). For NPDES general permitr
coverage, a Notice of Intent {NOi) form must be submitted at least 30 calendar daysr
before the commencement of the discharge. An application for an NPDES individualr
permit must be submitted at least 180 calendar days before the commencement ofr
the discharge. To request NPDES permit coverage, you must submit the applicabler
form ("CWB Individual NPDES Form" or "CWB NOi Form") through there-Permittingr
Portal and the hard copy certification statement with the respective filing fee ($1,000r
for an individual NPDES permit or $500 for a Notice of General Permit Coverage).r
Please open the e-Permitting Portal website located atr
https:/Jeha-cloud.doh.hawaii.gov/epermiV. You will be asked to do a one-timer
registration to obtain your login and password. After you register, dick on ther
Application Finder tool and locate the appropriate form. Follow the instructionsr
to complete and submit the form.r

3.r If your project involves work in, over, or under waters of the United S1ates, it is highlyr
recommended that you contact the Army Corp of Engineers, Regulatory Branchr
(Tel: 835-4303) regarding their permitting requirements.r

Pursuant to Federal Water Pollution Control Act [commonly known as the "Cleanr
Water Act" (CWA)], Paragraph 401 (a){1). a Section 401 Water Quality Certificationr
(WQC) is required for "(a)ny applicant for Federal license or permit to conduct anyr
activity including, but not limited to, the construction or operation of facilities. whichr
may result in any discharge into the navigable waters ... " (emphasis added).r
The term "discharge" is defined in CWA, Subsections 502{16), 502(12), and 502(6);r
Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 122.2; and HAR.r
Chapter 11-54.r

4.r Please note that all discharges related to the project construction or operationr
activities. whether or not NPDES permit coverage and/or Section 401 WQC arer
required, must comply with the State'$ Water Quality Standards. Noncompliancer
with water quality requirements contained in HAR, Chapter 11-54, and/or permittingr
requirements, specified in HAR, Chapter 11 �55, may be subject to penalties ofr
$25,000 per day per violation.r

5.r It rs the State's position that all projects must reduce, reuse, and recycle to protect,r
restore, and sustain water quality and beneficial uses of State waters. Projectr
planning should:r

a.r Treat storm water as a resource to be protected by integrating it Into projectr
planning and permitting. Storm water has long been recognized as a source ofr
irrigation that will not deplete potable water resources.r
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What is often overlooked is that storm water recharges ground water supplies 
and feeds streams and estuaries; to ensure that these water cycles are not 
disrupted, storm water cannot be relegated as a waste product of impervious 
surfaces. Any project planning must recognize $torm water as an asset that 
sustains and protects natural ecosystems and traditional beneficial uses of State 
waters, like community beautification, beach going, swimming, and fishing. The 
approaches necessary to do so, including low Impact development methods or 
ecological bio-engineering of drainage ways must be identified in the planning 
stages to allow designers opportunity to include those approaches up front, prior 
to seeking zoning, construction, or building permits. 

b.n C1early articulate the State's position on water quality and the beneficial uses ofn
State waters. The plan should include statements regarding the implementationn
of methods to conserve natural resources (e.9., minimizing potable water forn
irrigation, gray water re-use options, energy conservation through smart design)n
and improve water quality.n

c.n Consider storm water Best Management Practice (BMP} approaches thatn
minimize the use of potable water for irrigation through storm water storagen
and reuse, percolate storm water to recharge groundwater to revitalize naturaln
hydrology. and treat storm water which is to be discharged.n

Consider the use of green building practices, such as pervious pavement andn
landscaping with native vegetation, to improve water quality by reduoingn
excessive runoff and the need for excessive fertilization, respectively.n

e.n Identify opportunities for retrofitting or bio-engineering existing storm watern
infrastructure to restore ecological function while maintaining. or even enhancing,n
hydraulic capacity. Particular consideration should be given to areas prone ton
flooding, or where the infrastructure is aged and will need to be rehabilitated.n

If you have any questions, please visit our website at: http://health.hawaii.gov/cwb. or 
contact the Engineering Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309. 

Sincerely, 

-�1- w°J 

ALEC WONG, P.E., CHIEF 
Clean Water Branch 

CH:ms 
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